Resolution authorizing City of Corpus Christi withdrawal from the Regional Health Awareness Board and transferring \$56,436.72 in funds held as fiduciary agent to the Board

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2003, City Council Resolution No. 025359 authorized the City Manager or designee to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with Nueces and San Patricio Counties, (jointly referred to in this Resolution as the "Parties") to promote community dialogue on regional health awareness;

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Agreement to Promote Community Dialogue on Regional Health Awareness was signed in 2003 by San Patricio County, the City of Corpus Christi, and signed by Nueces County; referred to in this Resolution as "the Interlocal Agreement";

WHEREAS, Section 1 Purpose of the Interlocal Agreement provides that the purpose is to establish and maintain a Regional Health Awareness Board to assess communication models that the parties can implement to share information used in their health awareness decision-making and the methods the parties can use to receive and provide to members of the local communities about life quality issues of concern to residents;

WHEREAS, Section 10 b Term provides that once approved by all parties, the Interlocal Agreement shall be for a term of one year, and shall be automatically renewed annually, unless any party [terminates] its participation by giving written notice to the other parties at least 60 days before the end of each annual term;

WHEREAS, an Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement was approved by the Parties and executed on November 7, 2013 to add the Texas A&M Irma Lerma Rangel College of Pharmacy and the Education Services Center, Region 2, as organizations that may appoint members to the Regional Health Awareness Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to issue at least 60 days' notice of withdrawal to terminate participation of the City of Corpus Christi from the Regional Health Awareness Board to become effective start of fiscal year. The notice of withdrawal to terminate participation in the Regional Health Awareness Board shall be sent to Nueces County Attn: County Judge, 901 Leopard Street, Room 303 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-3697 and to San Patricio County Attn: County Judge, Court Courthouse, Room 109, 400 West Sinton Street, Sinton Texas 78386.

Section 2. That \$56,436.72 that the City currently holds as fiduciary agent for the Regional Health Awareness Board ("Board") shall be transferred to the Board.

PASSED AND APPROVED	D on the day	/ of	, 2021:
Paulette M. Guajardo			
Roland Barrera			
Gil Hernandez			
Michael Hunter			
Billy Lerma			
John Martinez			
Ben Molina			
Mike Pusley			
Greg Smith			
ATTEST:		CITY OF C	CORPUS CHRISTI
Rebecca Huerta City Secretary		Paulette M Mayor	l. Guajardo

_